



\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ **W.P.(C) 7314/2025**  
NAVEEN KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus



The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- YOGESH KUMAR MEENA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 10747/2025**  
RAJESH KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10749/2025**  
SANDEEP .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 10765/2025**  
ANUBHA ANAND .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10781/2025**  
UDIT NARAYAN .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10783/2025**  
ASHOK KUMAR KAJAL .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10787/2025**  
PANCH DEV SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10793/2025**  
VIKRAM KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10799/2025**



- MANOJ KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10804/2025**  
KAUSHAL KISHOR SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10805/2025**  
GULAM FAREED .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10806/2025**  
HRIDAY NARAYAN YADAV .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 10823/2025**  
RAUNAK SARASWAT .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10941/2025**  
SURENDER KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 10942/2025**  
SUNIL KUMAR MEENA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12060/2025**  
SUNIL KUMAR GIRI .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents





- The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- VINOD KUMAR MEENA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12126/2025**  
ARUN KUMAR SHARMA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12508/2025**  
PRANAB GOGOI .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 12529/2025**  
RAVI KUMAR SAHU .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12540/2025**  
MANOJ KUMAR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12542/2025 & CM APPL. 15422/2026**  
SADANAND .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12546/2025**  
RAI SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12721/2025**  
HRIDESH KUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12737/2025 & CM APPL. 7578/2026**  
MUKESH KUMAR BAIRWA .....Petitioner



versus  
UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 15217/2025**  
DIPENDRA SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15236/2025**  
PHURITSHABAM ANILKUMAR  
SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15271/2025**  
SANJAY KUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15285/2025**  
A RAGHUNANDANA CHARY .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15353/2025 & CM APPL. 63000/2025 CM APPL.  
77272/2025**  
RAJNISH CHANDRA DIXIT .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15358/2025**  
MANOJ KUMAR SUTHAR .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 15383/2025 & CM APPL. 63050/2025**  
GOVIND SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents



- The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2026 at 12:31:56



- PINKI SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 183/2026**  
MAHENDRA CHAUHAN .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 186/2026**  
NARESH KUMAR CHOUDHARY .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 253/2026**  
NITIN BUDHIYAN .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 3254/2026**  
VIJAY PAL MEENA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 3318/2026**  
RAJENDRA GAUR .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 3445/2026**  
MOHIT SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 3498/2026**  
PRASHANT KUMAR VERMA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 3574/2026**  
AMBRISH KUMAR PATEL .....Petitioner



versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 3845/2026**  
NAVAL KISHORE .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 3870/2026**  
SHALINI .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 4148/2026**  
RAMJEE .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 6415/2026**  
DHARMENDRA KUMAR DUBEY .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 6419/2026**  
RAGHUNANDAN SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondent

**Appearances:**

**Advocates for the Petitioners :**

Mr. P Sureshan, Advs. in Item No. 191

**Advocates for the Respondents :**

Mr. Sohail Rafat (DC, FHQ), Mr. KUMAR GAURAV  
(SI/Exe.,CISF), Mr. Sanjay Kumar (Insp/exe.,CISF) in Item No. 20,  
31, 32, 34, 58, 69, 97,131, 135, 137, 138





Dr. Vijendra Mahndiyan (CGSC) /Mr Arvind (GP)/.Ms. Anushikha Rathore, Advs. in Item No.20  
Mr. Neeraj Dubey (CGSC), Mr. R L Meena ( Dy. Commandant), Mr. Sanjay Kumar (Inspector) and Mr. S K Bharti, CISF in Item No. 31  
Mr. R. V. Prabhat, SPC with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma Govt Pleader for UOI in Item No. 32  
Mr. Kamaldeep GP in Item No. 33, 64, 84  
Mr. Neeraj Dubey, SPC in Item No. 33  
Mrs. S. S Surana, CGSC with Mr. Akhil Tomar, Advs. in Item No.34  
Mr Krishna Chaitanya GP with Mr Divyansh Singh Dev, Advs. in Item No.34  
Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari (CGSC), Ms. Nandini Aggarwal (Adv), Ms. Samiksha (Adv) in Item No. 35  
Mr.Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC with Mr Muhammad Aamir Khan and Mr.Syed Abdur Rahman, Advs. in Item No. 36,40,43,69  
Mr Manish Kumar Senior Panel Counsel with Mr. Chirag Vats and Mr. Abhinav Shukla, Advs. in Item No.37 and 64  
Mr Abhishek Maratha, SPC UOI with Ms Nupur Sharma, Adv. in Item No. 39  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms.Ruchita Srivastava and Mr. Vedansh Anand, Advs. in Item No. 40 and 43  
Ms.Uma prasuna Bachu, SPC in Item No. 41  
Ms Ritu Reniwal SrPC for UOI in Item No. 44  
Mr. Varun Vats SPC, Insp. Yashpal CISF in Item No. 45  
Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr Sarthak Srivastava, Adv. in Item No. 48  
Ms. Anasuya Choudhury, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 49  
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, Adv. (CGSC) with Mr. Ankit Khatri, Ms. Usha Jamnal and Ms. Nyasa Sharma, Advs. with SI Rahul Sinha,CISF in Item Nos. 51-52,65,68,74  
Mr.Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Rudra Paliwal and Ms. Rychita Srivastava, Advs. in Item No. 53  
Mr. P.S Singh CGSC with Ms. Shivangi Sharma, Mr. Aditya Tomar, Mr. Rajneesh Kumar Sharma, Advs. in Item No.54  
Mr Abhishek Yadav , SPC in Item No. 54 and 81  
Mr. Vikas Kr. Sharma, Senior Central Govt. Counsel in Item No. 55  
Mr Ajay Kumar Pandey SPC with Ms Aayushi Pandey Adv. in Item Nos. 57 and 62  
Mr Nirvikar Verma, SPC in Item No. 58, 95 and 97  
Mr. Mohan Lal Gehlot, SPC Mr. Ratan Prakash,Advs. in Item No.59  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Ms. Ruchita Srivastava, Advs. in Item No. 66



Mr. Neeraj(SPC), Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Advs. in Item No. 67

Mr Syed Husain Adil Taqvi (SPC) along with Mr Waseem, Advs. in Item No.68

Mr. Anshuman (SPC), Mr. Vidur Dwivedi (GP) in Item No. 71

Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, Senior Panel Counsel with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, G.P., Mr. Robert Laishram and Ms. Khyaati Bansal, Advs. in Item No. 72.

Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari (CGSC), Mr. Kanishk (GP), Ms. Nandini Aggarwal (Adv), Ms. Samiksha (Adv) in Item No. 73

Mr. Ashish Goyal, SPC with Dr. Anurag Singhal, Adv. in Item No. 75

Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava SPC, Mr. Prajesh Vikram Srivastava SPC, Mr. Arvind Kumar GP in Item No. 76

Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr. Kamal , GP in Item No. 77

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh (SPC) in Item No. 79

Mr. Vedansh Anand (SPC) with Mr. Kush Garg(adv) in Item No. 78 and 118

Ms. Saroj Bidawat SPC in Item No. 80

Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi Sr. Panel Counsel in Item No. 82.

Mr. Raj Kumar-CGSC with Ms. Vandana Sachdeva, Mr. Ankit Choudhary and Mr. Sumit Choudhary, Advs. in Item No. 83

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC, Mr Ratan Prakash, G/P in Item No. 85 and 105

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla SPC, Mr. Dushyant Adv., Mr. Manu Shukla Adv., Mr. Asra Chandra, Mr.sampan, Advs. in Item No. 86

Mr. Sushil kumar Pandey SPC, Mr. Aman Kumar Pandey, Mr Pradip Sharma, Advs. in Item No.84

Ms Sangita Malhotra SPC and INS Yadhpal in Item No. 90

Mr Brijesh Yadav, SPC along with Ms Nikita, Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Mr. Sawan Saini, Mr. Rahul Yadav, Mr. Anirudh Nagar, Mr. Hari Mohan & Mr. Kunal Chaudhary, Advs. in Item No. 91

Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Mr. Inderpreet, Ms. Khyaati Bansal, Advs. in Item No. 92 and 151

Mr Nawal Kishore Jha, SPC for UOI, with Mr. Kalpana Jha and Siddharth Shankar Jha, Advs. in Item No.93

Mr. Himanshu Pathak SPC along with Mr. Mohit Gupta, Advs. in Item No.94 and 111

Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, SPC, UOI in Item No. 96

Ms. Richa Dhawan (SPC) , Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Yashita Jain,Advs. in Item No.98



Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, SPC in Item No. 100  
Mr. Badar Mahmood, SPC with Mr. Ammar Ahmad, Adv. in Item No.103  
Mr. Mimansak Bhardwaj, Sr. Panel Counsel in Item No. 104  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi with Mr. Devashish Kumar, Adv. in Item No. 107 and 137  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar SPC in Item No. 107  
Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC Mr. Ravi Mittal, Gp with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 110  
Mr. Neeraj(SPC), Mr. Ravi Mittal (GP), Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No.113  
Mr Farman Ali CGSC, Ms Usha Jamnal, Ms Tanya, Adv. DC Devesh Srinidhi Tripathi, Dy Comdt Surjeet Singh , Inspector Sanjay Kumar ,AC JP Singh, Inspector Yeshoal, SI Rohtash, SI Kumar Gurav in Item No. 114  
Ms Akanksha Gupta (SPC) with Mr Arvind (GP) and Ms Anushikha Rathore, Adv. in Item No.118  
Mr Vedansh Anand (SPC)/ Mr Arvind (GP)/ Ms Anushikha Rathore, Adv. in Item No.119  
Ms. Akanksha Gupta (SPC) in Item No. 119 and 133  
Mr. Sahaj Garg(SPC), Mr. Himanshu Chouhan (GP), Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No.120  
Mr. Vikas Kr. Sharma, Senior Central Govt. Counsel in Item No. 121  
Mrs. S. S. Surana (CGSC), Mr. Sarthak Rana (G. P.), Mr. Akhil Tomar (Adv) in Item No. 122  
Mr. Vedansh Anand (SPC) with Mr. Kush Garg(adv) & Ms. Priya (adv) in Item No. 123  
Mr J K Tripathi, SPC in Item No. 124  
Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, Senior Panel Counsel alongwith Mr. Nasreen Khatoon, Adv. 126  
Mr. Atul Krishna, SPC in Item No. 129  
Mr. Ajay Chowdhary SPC alongwith Mr. Shivam Sharma GP in Item No. 131  
Ms Rubina Arora (SPC), Mr. Rajat Mohan Dwivedi (GP), Mr. Yash Singh, Mr. Shivam Dubey and Mr. Vishal Sharma, Adv. in Item No.132  
Mr.Puneet Yadav advocate in Item No. 134  
Mr. Prateek Tanwar , SPC, UOI in Item No. 135  
Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill, SPC in Item No. 136 and 155  
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Senior Panel Counsel, UOI in Item No. 137  
Mr. Rohan Tripathi- GP for UOI in Item No. 138



Mr. Ankur yadav (SPC) with Ms. Anupriya yadav (adv) & Mr. Kush Garg(adv) in Item No. 138  
Mr. Anshuman SPC and Mr. Vaibhav Sood, Adv. in Item No. 71 and 147  
Ms. Nasreen Khatoon, G.P in Item No. 126  
Mr. Sahaj Garg (SPC), Mr. Ravi Mittal (GP), Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No. 127  
Mr. Vinay Kaushik, Adv. in Item No. 129  
Ms. Rubina Arora, Advocate, Senior Panel Counsel in Item No. 132  
Mr. Suhail Malik, SPC-UOI, work Mr. Aqib Zaman, Adv. in Item No. 139  
Mr. Akshit Mohan, Advocate and Government Pleader for Union of India in Item No. 139  
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal SPC and Mr. Sumit Ranjan GP in Item No. 140  
Mr. Abhinav Singh and Mr. Rishab Mittal, Adv. in Item No. 141  
Mr. Amit Gupta (SPC), Mr. Vidur Dwivedi (GP) in Item No. 142  
Ms. Arya Kumari, Adv. in Item No. 146  
Ms. Sangita Malhotra SPC, INS Yadpal in Item No. 148  
Mr. Krishna Pandey SPC, Mr. Shivam Bhardwaj GP in Item No. 149  
Mr. Kanishq Kharbanda, SPC; Mr. Akash Gupta, GP, Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv. in Item No. 150  
Mr. Neeraj (SPC), Mr. Yash Tyagi (GP), Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No. 152  
Mr. Sahaj Garg (SPC), Mr. Himashu Chouhan, Adv. in Item No. 191  
Mr. Neeraj (SPC), Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No. 192

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**12.05.2026**

1. A batch of more than 100 writ petitions has come up for disposal.
2. In substance, the Petitioners pray for issuance of a Writ in the nature of Mandamus to grant additional 05% HRA from different dates. The Petitioners are working in CISF and are posted at different places / stations. The Petitioners claim that their matter is covered by various judgments passed by the High Court of Delhi starting from ***Jaspal Singh Mann v. Union of India : 2009 ILR 1 Delhi 165.***



3. It is also admitted that civil appeals filed by the Union of India have already been dismissed and the review filed by the Union of India before the Hon'ble Supreme Court has also been dismissed.
4. Learned counsel representing the Respondents' prays for a short adjournment to prepare a consolidated chart reflecting status of each of the Petitioners.
5. In W.P.(C) 4075/2025, learned counsel representing the Respondent submits that the Petitioner has already received Barrack Allowance for certain period.
6. List on 20.05.2026 in the '*supplementary list*' for final disposal.
7. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 12, 2026**

*KDK*